Connecticut law.
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AN ACT CONCERNING TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY 
FAMILIES EMERGENCY CONTINGENCY FUNDS. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General 
Assembly convened: 
 

Section 1. (NEW) (Effective from passage) (a) For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2010, and each fiscal year thereafter, the Commissioner of 
Social Services shall disburse all federal funds received by the 
Department of Social Services for benefits or services previously 
provided that qualify for reimbursement under the Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families Emergency Contingency Fund 
provision of Section 403 of the Social Security Act as follows: 

(1) The Commissioner of Social Services shall deposit any funds 
received for reimbursement for expenditures not originally funded 
from the General Fund in the General Fund. Such funds shall be 
credited to a nonlapsing account in the Department of Social Services. 
Eighty per cent of the first two hundred fifty thousand dollars of such 
funds provided as reimbursement for benefits or services previously 
provided by a service provider using funding sources other than the 
General Fund shall be paid to each provider of such benefits or 
services for the purpose of providing additional benefits or services 
under the temporary assistance for needy families program, as 
approved by the department. The remaining twenty per cent of such 
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reimbursed funds shall be deposited into the General Fund as revenue. 
Any such reimbursement in excess of two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars per service provider shall be shared equally between the 
service provider and the state. The service provider's share shall be 
used to provide additional benefits or services under the state's 
temporary assistance for needy families program, as approved by the 
department. The state's share of any such reimbursement shall be 
deposited into the General Fund as revenue and shall be used for any 
purpose permitted under the Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families Program pursuant to Section 403(c) of the Social Security Act. 

(2) The Commissioner of Social Services shall deposit any funds 
received for reimbursement for expenditures originally funded from 
the General Fund through a contract with a human service provider in 
the General Fund. Such funds shall be credited to a nonlapsing account 
in the Department of Social Services. Thirty per cent of such funds 
provided as reimbursement for benefits or services previously 
provided shall be paid to each provider of such benefits or services for 
the purpose of providing additional benefits or services under the 
temporary assistance for needy families program, as approved by the 
department. The remaining seventy per cent of such reimbursement 
shall be deposited into the General Fund as revenue and shall be used 
for any purpose permitted under the Temporary Assistance for Needy 
Families Program pursuant to Section 403(c) of the Social Security Act. 

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2) of 
this subsection, the Commissioner of Social Services shall deposit any 
funds for reimbursement received by the Department of Social 
Services for prior expenditures for subsidized employment services 
provided under the jobs first program, in the General Fund. Such 
funds shall be credited to a nonlapsing account in the Department of 
Social Services. The commissioner shall use such funds to fund 
additional subsidized employment services under the temporary 
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assistance for needy families program. 

(b) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, and each fiscal year 
thereafter, the Commissioner of Social Services shall deposit all federal 
funds received by the Department of Social Services as an advance 
payment of the eighty per cent federal share for benefits and services 
to be provided under the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families 
Emergency Contingency Fund provision of Section 403 of the Social 
Security Act for expenditures not funded from the General Fund in the 
General Fund. Such funds shall be credited to a nonlapsing account in 
the Department of Social Services. Such funds shall be used to pay for 
benefits or services under the temporary assistance for needy families 
program, for programs operated by service providers that qualify 
under the provisions of Section 403 of the Social Security Act, as 
approved by the department, and for which the service provider 
provides the twenty per cent nonfederal share of such program's cost. 
Any advance payment of the eighty per cent federal share for benefits 
and services to be provided under the Temporary Assistance for 
Needy Families Emergency Contingency Fund provision of Section 403 
of the Social Security Act for expenditures to be funded from the 
General Fund shall be deposited in the General Fund as revenue and 
shall be used for any purpose permitted under the Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families Program pursuant to Section 403(c) of 
the Social Security Act.  

(c) The Commissioner of Social Services shall designate and contract 
with a fiscal intermediary to administer the distribution of funds to 
service providers under this section. The commissioner shall pay the 
costs associated with such contract from (1) the federal Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families Emergency Contingency Fund advance 
payments and the service provider's twenty per cent nonfederal share 
of the program's cost on a proportionate basis, (2) the federal 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families Emergency Contingency 
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Fund reimbursement revenue, notwithstanding the provisions of 
subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection (a) of this section, or (3) funding 
sources available to the Department of Social Services other than the 
General Fund. 

Approved June 8, 2010 


